
2014-350

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SARPY COUNTY. NEBRASKA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHAIRMAN TO SIGN TRAVELERS DATA CENTER SANITARY OUTFALL SEWER

CHANGE ORDER 1

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. 523-104(6) (Reissue 2OI2), the County has the power to do all

acts in relation to the concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate powers; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. 523-103 (Reissue 2072), the powers of the County as a body are

exercised by the County Board; and,

WHEREAS, a bid has been awarded to Valley Corporation in the amount of 5777,879.63 for materials

and construction of the Travelers Data Center Sanitary Outfall Sewer, Resolution 2OL4-75; and,

WHEREAS, project changes have been identified on the attached Change Order 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED, By the Sarpy County Board of Commissioners, that the Chairman

of such Board is hereby authorized to sign the attached Change Order 1 in the amount of an additional

$102,035.23.

The above Resolution was approved by a vote of the Sarpy County Board of Commissioners at a public

meeting dUly held in accordance with applicable law on the
q r! day of Jq/*u^u.r ,2oL4.



SARPY COUNTY

MEMO

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Dennis L. Wilson, P.E., PhD
Sarpy County Engineer

Sarpy County Board of Commissioners

PUBLIC WOR]<S DEPARTMENT
15100 South 84th Street . Papillion, NE 68046-2895

Phone (402) 537-6900. FAX (402) 537-6955. www.sarpy.com

Patrick M. Dowse, P.E., Engineering Manage rfuO

September 5,2014

SUBJECT: Travelers Outfall Sanitary Sewer - Change Order #1

I recommend approval of Change Order #1 to the Travelers Outfall Sanitary Sewer
project in the amount of $102,035.23, or a 13.12oh addition to the original contract
amount o1$777,879.63, for a revised contract amount of $879,914.86

The change order is for additional rock, filter fabric and bi-axial geogrid stabilization
underneath the original trench section of sanitary sewer pipe with rock envelope as
planned for the project. See the attached sketch for reference. The additional
stabilization was required due to the poor in-situ soil and moisture conditions within the
pipe trench. The recommendation for the additional pipe bedding was made by the
consulting geotechnical engineer after observing the site conditions. This Change
Order encompassed the pipe installation from MH (Manhole Number) 13 to MH22, or
2,631.67 linear feet. As the depths of the manholes were reduced for subsequent MH
locations up to MH25, it is anticipated the remaining additional rock stabilization cost
associated with the remaining sections of the run west of HWY 50 (all pipe work from
MH13 to MH 32 should be compete prior to the g/9 Board Meeting) to be minimal.

lf you have any questions, please give me a call at 537-6917.



PROJECT
OWNER:

CHANGE ORDER I

TRAVELERS DATA CENTER SANITARY OUTFALL SEWER
SARPY COUNTY

CONTRACTOR: VALLEYCORPORATION
DATE: August 21,2014

The following changes to the contract quantities for the above referenced project
are hereby approved:

ADDITIONS TO APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES
BID
NO. DESCRIPTION
A. 15'' PIPE, ADDITIONAL ROCK & GRID FOR PIPE BASE, MH 13.MH 14
B. 12" PIPE, ADDITIONAL ROCK & GRID FOR PIPE BASE, MH 14-MH22
C. 1O'' PIPE, ADDITIONAL ROCK & GRID FOR PIPE BASE, MH22.MH26
D. 15'' PIPE, ADDIT'1. ROCK & FABRIC FOR PIPE ENVELOPE, MH 13-MH 14

E. 12" PIPE, ADDIT'I. ROCK & FABRIC FOR PIPE ENVELOPE, MH 14.MH22
F. 1O'' PIPE, ADDIT'1. ROCK & FABRIC FOR PIPE ENVELOPE, MH22-MH26

DEDUCTIONS TO APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES

NONE

BID
NO.

UNIT
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE

172.88 LF 26.99
2,458.79 LF 26.99

0.00 LF 26.99
172.88 LF 9.82

2,458.79 LF 11.92
0.00 LF 13.82

TOTALADDITIONS

UNIT
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

AMOUNT
4,666.03

66,362.74
0.00

't,697.68
29,308.78

0.00

$102,035.23

AMOUNT

$0.00

oRtGtNAL CONTRACT $777,879.63
AMOUNT TO BE ADDED $102,035.23
REVISED CONTRACT $879,914.86

The contract amount is revised to $879,914.86. The time of completion in the contract is not changed.

Recommended for approval by:

ACCEPTED BY:

APPROVED BY:

ATTESTED BY:

C.

herAuF



WEST SIDE HTGHWAY 50

1S" Pipe
1

Fabric
(SY)
1.6'l

Unit Price $4.08
Price/LF $6.57

12" Pipe
1

Fabric
(SY)
1.56

Unit Price $4.08
PricelLF $6.36

'10" Pipe
1

Unit Price
Price/LF

Rock
Fabric Envelope
(SY) (Ton)
1.52 0.13
$4.08 $36.33
$6.20 $4.72

Modi{ied
Grid Rock in
Base Envelope
(SY) Oon)
0.445 0.5
$4.32 $5.80
$1.92 $2.90

[)rawing Iiefererrce

$36.81 /LF
172.88 LF

$6,363.71

Drawing Reference

$38.91 /LF
2458.79 LF

$95,671.51

Drawing Reference

$40.81 /LF
.3 r,. "*egor44 LF

$52,254.75
$ b lrn *'''
$154,289.97

:l

Rock
Envelope

(Ton)
0

$36.33
$0.00

3

Rock
Envelope

(Ton)
0.07

$36.33
$2.54

4

Rock
Base

Cl-on)
0.69

$36.33
$25.O7

4

Rock
Base

Oon)
0.69

$36.33
$25.O7

4

Rock
Base

Oon)
0.69

$36.33
$25.07

5

Grid
Base
(SY)

o.445
$4.32
$1.e2

5

Grid
Base
(SY)

o.445
$4.32
$1.92

6

Modified
Rock in

Envelope

Oon)
0.56

$5.80
$3.25

6

Modified
Rock in

Envelope

CIon)
0.52

$5.80
$3.02

GRAND TOTAL WEST SiDE






